

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	01.04.2026		<p>WPIL No. 117 of 2023 Suo Moto PIL IN THE MATTER OF ENCROACHMENT OF FOREST LAND AND RIVER BANK PADAMPURI -----Petitioner.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest PCCF and others. -Respondents</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, C.J.</u></p> <p><u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Sri Vinod Nautiyal, learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. Sri B.S. Parihar, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand. 3. Sri Manoj Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India. 4. Ms. Ruchika Negi, learned counsel holding brief of Sri Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPMS NO. 2591 of 2023. 5. Sri Abhijay Negi, learned counsel for the applicant in IA No. 10 of 2023. <p><u>Intervention Application (IA No. 24 of 2025)</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 6. It is alleged that six commercial shops have been constructed by Uttarakhand Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited over forest land and, accordingly, prayer has been made to demolish the shops. 7. Concededly , the shops are in possession of different tenants, who are not before us. Therefore, we decline to examine the prayer. The Application (IA No. 24 of 2025) is rejected. 8. List on 29.04.2026, along with connected matters. <p style="text-align: center;">(Subhash Upadhyay, J.) 01.04.2026</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(Manoj Kumar Gupta, C.J.) 01.04.2026</p> <p>Rathour</p>

--	--	--	--